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APPLICATION FOR TAX ABATEMENT IN BRAZORIA COUNTY

INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETION OF APPLICATION:

I Artach additional pages i there 18 not enough space allotred o answer questions on- the
applicanon.

2, Applicants and projects must meer the requirements established by the Brazoria County

Guidelines and Criteria (attached) in order w receive positve consideranon. - PLEASE READ THE
CRITERIA PRIOR TO COMPLETING THE APPLICATION.

3 Applicants must submic an application processing fee i the amount of ONE THOUSAND &
NO/ 100 (S1.000.00) DOLILARS.

4. Applicants must submit an adequately definitive legal deseription that sufficiently describes the

rract(s) of land comprising the proposed tax abarement avca (reinvesement zoned upon which the new
facility, expansion or modernization project will be locared. Applications with insufficient or indefinite
legal descriptions will be returned o the applicant for amendment and such applications will not be
considered for hearing until corrected.

3 Applicant must submir the artached ~Cerrificaion of Appraised Value of Propertes™ form,
which is a part of this applicavon. This certification should cover the proposed rs abarement arca and ic
15 the responsibiliey of the applicant w obmin this informanon from the Brazorna Counge Appraisal
District.

PART I
APPLICANT'S INFORMATION

The wxing unit may consider applicant’s financial capacity in determining whether o enter into an
abatement agreement. Bstablished L‘()mpunics for which public intormation s available, or the wholly
owned businesses of such companics, should include with the new application a copy of their latest
annual report to the stockholders.  Ocher applicants and new companies should artach o statement
showing (1) when the company was established; (2} business references [name, contact and relephone
number of principal bank, accountane and artornevi and (37 may be required oo submie an audired
financial statement and business plan. Attach as Exhibit “A”.

PARTS IT & 111
PROJECT INFORMATION

Only facilities listed in Section 2(1) of the Guidelines muy receve abatement withour applving for a
variance. Check guidelines definitions in Section | o see if project qualifies,

It the project is a Regional Entertainment Facility, Regional Service Faciling, Regional Disiribution Ceneer
Facility, or other basic industry, include the following irems: (15 marker studies; (25 business plans; and (3)
agreements or other materials demonsrearing that the Tacilive is inrended 1o serve o marker of which the
majority is substantally outside the Brazoria Counry region. Sce Pare T of the Application — Required
F.xhibirs,
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PART IV
ECONOMIC IMPACT INFORMATION

Permanent Employment Estimates

In estimating the permanent emplovment, include the toral number of jobs retmned or ereared ar this site
by vour firm as well as known permanent jobs of service contractors required for operation.

Estimated Appraised Value on Site

The value on January | preceding abatement should be the value established by the Brazoria Counn
Central Appraisal District. If the applicant must estimate value beeause the tasable value is nor known or
is combined with other properties under a single tax account, please so stare. To qualify, the abated
properties must be expecred o result in an addition to the ty hase of an least one nullion dolles afrer the
period of abatement expires, Projections of value should be a “best estmae” based on raxahiline
Texas. The projection of project values not abared should include personal property and - incligible
project related improvements such as an office in excess of that used for plant adminisiranon, housing,
cte. Attach as Exhibit “B”,

PARTS V & VI

Self-explanatory.
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APPLICATION FOR TAX ABATEMENT IN
BRAZORIA COUNTY, TEXAS

FILING INSTRUCTIONS;

This application should be filed ac least NINTTY (900 DAYS prior o the heamnme of construction or the
mstallavion of equipment. This ling acknowledues Bmaliams and assamed contormuamee wirh “GUIDELINES
AND CRITERIA FOR GRANTING TAX ABATEMENT IN A REINVESTMENT ZONE IN
BRAZORIA COUNTY?” Copy atacheds. This apphicanon will become part of aay Licer areement or conrac

and knowingly false representanions thereon will be arovmnds for the vording of an Lier AUPCCIMENE OF Contrict,

ORIGINAL COPY OF THIS APPLICATION AND ATTACHMENTS SHOULD BE SUBMITTED
TO:

COUNTY JUDGE L.M. “MATT” SEBESTA, JR.
BRAZORIA COUNTY COURTHOUSLE
ITTE. LOCUST SUITE 102A
ANGLETON, TEXAS 77513

PART I - APPLICANT INFORMATION

Company Name: _Brask, Inc.-Neela Submviril Do 7 - ¥__
Address /gy 2300 Alleman Parkway Sulphur, LA 70663 - o B

Phone: 281-201-0006 - o
Name A ddress/ Phone of ¢ ompans Conraer on this Projecy : Bean Sareen, I

2300 Alleman Parkway, Sulphur LA 70663

281-201-0006 e

Fomal address of Campany Conracr: Ksareeng@ieen nel I .
Tvpe of Seracrure: Corporarion &) Parmership o Proprictorship o

Towal number employed; 104 Corporare Yanwal Sales Per Ve

\nnual Reporr Submiied: Yes @ N NCC INSUILCTEO S

PART II - PROJECT INFORMATION
Check tope of faciliny o be abared:

Manufacruving v Reional Disthanon

Revionul Serviee ' Recionmal Fntertammenr Cenrer

Rescarch \ Ovther Basic Indusony
Proposed Facilioe Address and Legal Deseriprion: Attach Exhibit “C?,

Yach o map showme sire. Attach Exhibit “D?,

Abatement Term Requested: 10 years Percentage Requested: 100

a9 2, a2
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Proposed faciliey located m e following tsimg jursdictons:

School Districr: Alvin 15D oo
Collewe Districrs Alvin Community College
I.)I".liﬂ‘.l!;t‘ [)BTHCTZ Brazorna Counly Dramage Distrnict # 4

Fospiral Districe:

T Pearland

Oihey Taximg Juvisdictions:  Brazonia County

Brazoria Counly Road & Bridge

Describe Product or

service o be pre wided: e

This application is for New Planr ¢ Fxpansion I\/, Modermzanon o

PART IIT — OTHER POSSIBLE LOCATIONS FOR PROJLCT

I Company is considering another couney in Teaas wo build cons e dhis project, wenufs all possible counrie.:

I Company s considering another state w buaild - consiroer this Preqect dentty the ci, counne and stane:

Sulphur, Calcasieu Pansh, Lowsiana.

IFany documentarion has been provided o other potenial Counoes o Stites, prosaide copies ached as Exhibit
“]3)

/A

PART IV —PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Please areach 0 starement (1) fully explaining the project 20 descrbing the site and caisting mprosements: 3,
desevibing all proposed improvements: and (4 prosviding a lise off mprovements and tised cquipment for which
abatement is requested. Attach Exhibit “E.

If applicable, please deseribe, anyv addinonal properiy Tocared ouside of e proposed e estiment zone that
would add ro the overall value of the projeet,

PART V- ECONOMIC IMPACT INFORMATION

A Dsumated cost of impr: wemenrs:  —250ilhon

B. Permanent cmplovment estimates:

If exisung faciliey, the current plane emplovmene: 194

Fsnmared number of plant jobs retamed: 59 Fobs created: ‘ - 25 Total
Number ot emplovees antcipaied at sert-up: wirhin ome vear: . S
Jatend of Year

. Construction emplovment esranuares:
CLonsoructon o sor: Meonth; Mareh Year:
Consoruction to he completed: NMondh: February e

Number of construction jobs anncipared:
Mstgez2 Peak: 40
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D. School Discrict Impact estimares:
Number of families transterred to area:
Number or children added o 1SDs

. Ciry Impact estimates: <1000 GPD
Volume of treated warer required from ciey:

Volume of effluent water 1o bhe treated by ciry: < 1000 GPD

Please provide statement by Addendum relative to planned water and sewer treatment methods and
disposal of effluent if the facility is to _be located outside city systems. If effluent is not treated by

municipal facilities, by Addendum, include an explanation of the manner of treatment and by whom.
Attach Exhibit “F”,

Has permitting been started Yes{ ) N |/f

P Fstmated appraised value on siee: LAND PERSONAL IMPROVEMENTS
PROPERTY

Valuation of exisn NE Properny as ol

Junuary 1, preceding this abatement 265.060 0 0

application: 5 S S

Fstimated value of Personal Property
and improvements, not subject to
abatement, excluding exempt Pollution

Control Equipment, upon completion 2.500.000 10.000.000
N . i ' ' g 1 ]

ol the project subject to this application: S

Estimated value of abared improvements at 10.000.000
. = & . 3 1
. g

the completion of construction:

Esumated value of Taneible Personal 0
Property, subject to abatement: N

Lstmated value of abated improvements 8 500 000
o i b 1 )

after abatement agreement UNPITes:

Lstmared \-AlLI( of abated Tangible 1 Lw,'m} 1,500,000
Properry, atter abatement agreement expires: s R
Lstmated value, upon completion of project,

of exempt pollution control equipment:

(¥

G, Minimum Production Lite of Cqupment: 10 years

Variance: s a vartance being sought under any provision ot the “Guidehnes ™
\]L\ { ) No t‘/ “Yes, arrach anv supplementary informanon required. Actach Exhibit “G”,

I Sratement on plinned effores o use Brazorin Counne Vendors and Services: Please attach a0 stitement
deseribing willingness and planned efforts to use qualiticd Brazora Counne vendors and serviees where applicable
in the construction and operation of the facility, (See Secnon 2 thy (6) ot the Guidelines and Criteria for Grannng
Tax Abatement.). Attach Exhibit “H?”.
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J. Tangible Personal Property: Abatement Request: \eeach o detailed lise desenbing all cingible personal
property soughe to be abated.  Said list must include projecied life, cost, and value after abarement agreement
expires. Attach Exhibit “17.

PART VI- DECLARATION

To the best of my knowledge, the above information is an accurate descriprion of project derails.

/\ ./ ’Nw Kevin Sareen, President

Compaiiy Official S:’ig(éﬂture Printed Name & Title of Company Official
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LEXHIBIT “A” —

EXHIBIT “B” -
EXHIBIT “C” -
EXHIBIT “D” -

EXHIBIT “E” -

EXHIBIT “F” -
EXHIBIT “G” -
EXHIBIT “H” -
EXHIBIT “I” -

EXHIBIT “J” -

June 2022

REQUIRED ATTACHMENTS

Latest Annual Report or Information on Establishment of the Company,

Business References, audited financial statement and business plan
Certification of Appraised Value of Properties as of January 1,20
Proposed Facility Address and Legal Description

Map Showing Site

Project Description including Time Schedule for Undertaking
Completing Project

Planned Water and Sewer Treatment Mcthods and Disposal of Effluent
Letter/Statement regarding Variance Requests

Statement on Planned Use of Brazoria County Vendars

and

Detailed Ttemized List of Tangible Personal Property requesting to be abated

Application for Abatement with Other Taxing Jurisdictions
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EXHIBIT “A” - Latest Annual Report or Information on Establishment of the Company, Business
References, audited financial statement and business plan



BRASK, INC.
BRASK, INC. — NEELA
NEELILA, LLC

COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND
INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS' REVIEW REPORT

Year Ended December 31, 2022
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GRAGSON, CASIDAY
SGUILLORY, ..

Certified Public Accountants

"ORTUS, E.A

' VEL. C.P.A
JENHMIFER DOUCET, C.P.A

INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS' REVIEW REPORT

June 5, 2023

To the Board of Directors
Brask, Inc.

Brask, Inc. — Neela
Neelila, LLC

Sulphur, LA

We have reviewed the accompanying combined financial statements of Brask, Inc., Brask, Inc.
— Neela, and Neelila, LLC, which comprise the combined balance sheet as of December 31,
2022, and the related combined statements of income, changes in stockholders/members’
equity and cash flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.
A review includes primarily applying analytical procedures to management'’s financial data and
making inquiries of company management. A review is substantially less in scope than an
audit, the objective of which is the expression of an opinion regarding the financial statements
as a whole. Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America;
this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the
preparation and fair presentation of the combined financial statements that are free from
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Accountants’ Responsibility

Our responsibility is to conduct the review engagement in accordance with Statements on
Standards for Accounting and Review Services promulgated by the Accounting and Review
Services Committee of the AICPA. Those standards require us to perform procedures to obtain
limited assurance as a basis for reporting whether we are aware of any material modifications
that should be made to the combined financial statements for them to be in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. We believe that the
results of our procedures provide a reasonable basis for our conclusion.

We are required to be independent of Brask, Inc., Brask, Inc. — Neela, and Neelila, LLC and to
meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements
related to our review.

145 East Street * Lake Charles, LA 70601
Mailing Address: P.O. Drawer 1847 » Lake Charles, L4 70602-1847
phone: 337.439 1986 « fax: 337.439.1366 « www.gcgcpa.com
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To the Board of Directors
June 5, 2023
Page Two

Accountants’ Conclusion

Based on our review, we are not aware of any material modifications that should be made to the
accompanying combined financial statements in order for them to be in accordance with the
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Supplemental Information

The supplemental information included in the accompanying schedules is presented for
purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial statements.

Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from, and relates directly
to, the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The
supplemental information has been subjected to the review procedures applied in our review of
the basic financial statements. We are not aware of any material modifications that should be
made to the supplemental information. We have not audited the information and do not express

an opinion on such information.
%}\VCLOB'LON;\ QMQ&\G{T W



CURRENT ASSETS

BRASK, INC.

BRASK, INC. - NEELA

NEELILA, LLC

BALANCE SHEET - COMBINED

December 31, 2022

ASSETS

Cash - unrestricted
Investments
Accounts receivable
Contracts, net of allowance for doubtful
accounts of $0
Other
Contract assets
Due from shareholders
Due from Sarbak, LLC
Inventory
Prepaid income and franchise tax, state
Prepaid expenses and other current assets
Total current assets

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
Land
Furniture and fixtures
Machinery and equipment
Transportation equipment
Small tools
Other equipment
Buildings and improvements

Less accumulated depreciaton

OTHER ASSETS
Goodwill, net
Note receivable - CoFlo Technologies, LLC
Investment-LLC
Organization costs, net
Start-up costs, net

See accompanying notes and independent accountants' review report.

$ 3,578,598
10,331,762

21,149,019
567,115
6,060,944
18,052

129
461,920
150,000
186,000

42,503,539

2,565,892
451,759
11,627,200
211,283
21,134
96,332
9,229,876

24,203,476
(14,248 476)

9,955,000

89,960
725,000
17,944

832,904

$ 53,291,443

Continued



BRASK, INC.
BRASK, INC. - NEELA
NEELILA, LLC

BALANCE SHEET - COMBINED - CONTINUED
December 31, 2022

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDER'S EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Current maturities of long-term debt $ 252,292
Notes payable - line of credit 996,181
Due to Sarbak, LLC
Due to sharholder

Accounts payable 5,851,118
Accrued expenses 456,063
Deferred tax 113,364
Notes payable - shareholders 941,009
Contract liabilities 8,153,748
Total current liabilities 16,763,775
LONG-TERM DEBT
Notes payable - long term, less current maturities 2,109,469
STOCKHOLDER'S EQUITY

Common stock
Voting(Neela) - no par value; 100,000 shares authorized;
2000 shares issued and outstanding at December 31, 2022 2,000
Voting(Brask) - no par value; 2,000 shares authorized;
341 shares issued and outstanding at December 31, 2022
Non-voting(Brask) - no par value; 8,000 shares authorized;

499 shares issued and outstanding at December 31, 2022 591,458
Retained earnings/Members' equity 37,134,741
37,728,199
Less: Treasury stock (Brask) - 49 shares voting; 511 shares
non-voting at December 31, 2022, at cost (3,310,000)
34,418,199
$ 53,291,443

See accompanying notes and independent accountants' review report.



BRASK, INC.
BRASK, INC. - NEELA
NEELILA, LLC
STATEMENT OF INCOME - COMBINED

Year Ended December 31, 2022

Contract income
Direct contract costs
Gross profit

General and Administrative Expenses
Income (loss) from operations

Other income (expense)
Bonuses paid and accrued (non stockholder)
Investment income (loss)
Interest expense
Employee retention credit
Gain or (loss) on sale of investments
Other income

Income before stockholder
bonus and income taxes

Stockholder bonus
Income before income taxes
Income tax benefit (expense)

Current
Deferred

Net income (loss)

See accompanying notes and independent accountants' review report.

$ 74,425,348
(55,797,540)

18,627,808

10,858,146

7,769,662

(223,920)

(2,339,784)

(75,373)
2,012,825
540,849
542,227

456,824

8,226,486

8,226,486

134,570

134,570

$ 8,361,056




BRASK, INC.
BRASK, INC. - NEELA
NEELILA, LLC
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN RETAINED EARNINGS/MEMBERS' EQUITY - COMBINED

Year Ended December 31, 2022

Ending Balance, December 31, 2021 $ 32,340,805
Distributions (4,567,120)
Capital contribution 1,000,000
Net income (loss) 8,361,056

Ending Balance, December 31, 2022 $ 37,134,741

See accompanying notes and independent accountants’ review report.



BRASK, INC.
BRASK, INC. - NEELA
NEELILA, LLC

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS - COMBINED

Year Ended December 31, 2022

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net income (loss)
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash
provided by operating activities:
Amortization expense
Depreciation expense
Gain or (loss) on sale of investments
(Increase) decrease in assets:
Accounts receivable
Other receivables
Inventory
Prepaid expenses
Contract assets
Increase (decrease) in liabilities:
Accounts payable
Accrued expenses
Deferred tax liability
Income tax payable, state
Contract liabilities
CASH PROVIDED BY (USED FOR) OPERATING ACTIVITIES

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchases of fixed assets
(Purchase) sale of investments
(Income) loss on investments
(Income) loss on investments
Capital contributions
Proceeds from sale of investment
CASH PROVIDED BY (USED FOR) INVESTING ACTIVITIES

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Distributions
Change in loans from affiliates
Net change in loans to shareholders
Net borrowings (payments) on notes payable-line of credit
Principal payments on notes payable-shareholders
CASH PROVIDED BY (USED FOR) FINANCING ACTIVITIES

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH
CASH AT BEGINNING OF YEAR

CASH AT END OF YEAR

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES:
Cash paid for interest
Cash paid for income taxes

See accompanying notes and independent accountants' review report.
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$ 8,361,056

50,638
1,047,885
(540,849)

(8,165,916)
(567,115)
(226,204)

809,249

(3,310,385)

1,288,363
75,321
(134,569)

3,657,422

2,344,896

(1,294,421)

(3,516,893)
2,646,649
13,868
1,000,000

3,607,914

2,457,117

(4,567,120)
(545,781)
(870,835)

996,181
(394,845)

(5,382,400)

(580,387)

4,158,985

$ 3,578,598

§ 75,373

%



BRASK, INC.
BRASK, INC. — NEELA
NEELILA, LLC
NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2022
NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Nature of Operations

Brask, Inc. (Brask) began operations in 1961, and is located in Calcasieu Parish, Louisiana. It
operates in the manufacturing industry performing engineering, fabrication, and repair and
maintenance on products for companies in local industry and nationwide. The Company
concentrates in various product lines. The upstream business concentrates on equipment such as
“Tank Within a Tank”, portable tanks, blending units, cargo tanks, transport trailers and single and
double pump skid units. The downstream business utilizes management's vast experience in the
fabrication and repair of shell and tube heat exchangers. The Company contracts with its customers
for such items and produces the equipment according to approved specifications.

Brask, Inc. — Neela (Neela) was incorporated in 2007, began operations in August 2011 and is
located in Pearland, TX. It operates in the manufacturing industry performing engineering,
fabrication, and repair and maintenance on products for companies in local industry and nationwide.
The Company is primarily engaged to provide services to end users in terms of repairs and
replacement parts. The vision for Brask, Inc. — Neela is to provide high quality, quick turnaround
services in replacement of shell and tube heat exchangers.

Neelila, LLC (Neelila) began operations in August of 2011, and is located in Pearland, TX. It owns
land and a building which receives rent from a manufacturing facility (a related entity) which

performs engineering, fabrication, and repair and maintenance on products for companies in local
industry and nationwide.

Basis of Accounting

The financial statements are prepared using the accrual basis of accounting where revenues are
recognized when earned and expenses are recognized when incurred. This basis of accounting
conforms to accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

For purposes of the statement of cash flows, cash equivalents include time deposits, certificates of
deposit, and all highly liquid debt instruments with original maturities of 90 days or less.

Principles of Combining

The combined financial statements include Brask, Inc., Brask, Inc. — Neela, and Neelila, LLC. All
significant intercompany and/or related party transactions and balances have been eliminated in
combining.

10



BRASK, INC.
BRASK, INC. — NEELA
NEELILA, LLC

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2022
NOTE 1 — SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES — CONTINUED
Investments

Investments consist of equities, mutual funds and mutual bonds with a cost of $10,446,870 at
December 31, 2022, which do not meet the Company's definition of cash equivalents. The
investments are carried at their fair values on the balance sheet. Unrealized gains and losses are
included in the statement of income. Accumulated unrealized appreciation (depreciation) in assets
classified as investments at December 31, 2022 was $(115,108).

Revenue and Cost Recognition

The Company adopted Accounting Standards Codification Topic 606, “Revenue from Contracts with
Customers” (“ASC 606”) on January 1, 2019. In accordance with ASC 606, revenue is recognized
when promised goods or services are transferred to customers in an amount that reflects the
consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services.
ASC 606 requires recognition of revenues based on performance obligations. Brask, Inc. and Brask,
Inc. - Neela meet the “over time” recognition requirement of this performance obligation.

The Company recognizes revenues over time as the performance creates or enhances an asset that
the customer controls as it is created or enhanced. The fixed fee construction projects generally use
a percentage-of-completion method to measure the progress towards complete satisfaction for the
performance obligation as the Company believes it best depicts the transfer of control to the
customer which occurs as the Company incurs costs on the contract. Under the percentage-of-
completion method, the extent of progress towards completion is measured based on the ratio of
costs incurred to date to the total estimated costs at completion of the performance obligation.

The asset "Contract asset,” represents revenues recognized in excess of amounts billed. The
liability, “Contract liability,” represents billings in excess of revenues recognized.

The Company recognizes revenue on Cost-Plus projects based upon an established percentage of
profit relative to cost incurred.

The Company recognizes revenue from non-fixed fee projects at the closing of a sale. During
construction, all direct material and labor costs and those indirect costs related to acquisition and
construction are capitalized. Capitalized costs are charged to earnings upon closing of a sale.

For income tax purposes, the Company recognizes income on manufacturing contracts when the
product is shipped and accepted by customers.
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BRASK, INC.
BRASK, INC. — NEELA
NEELILA, LLC
NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2022

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES — CONTINUED

Accounts receivable — Contracts

The Company uses the reserve for bad debt method of valuing doubtful accounts receivable, which
is based on historical experience, coupled with a review of the current status of existing receivables.
The balance of the reserve for doubtful accounts, against accounts receivable to properly reflect the
realizable value, is $0 at December 31, 2022.

Inventory

Stock inventory is stated at cost using the first in, first out method. All inventory is stated at the lower
of cost or net realizable value.

Income Taxes

Effective January 1, 2010, Brask, Inc., with the consent of its shareholder, has elected under the
Internal Revenue Code to be an S corporation. In lieu of corporation income taxes, the
shareholder of an S corporation is taxed on the Company’s taxable income. For 2022, the
Company elected to utilize the Louisiana’s Pass-through entity tax election. The entity will pay
the Louisiana income tax for the individuals and recognize the expense at the Company level.

Deferred taxes results primarily from using different depreciation methods, recognition of jobs in
progress and unrealized gain on investments for financial reporting from those used for income
tax reporting. The deferred tax liability represents the future tax consequences of those
differences that will either be taxable or deductible. The net deferred tax liability of $113,364
results from the following:

Depreciation $ 49,842
Recognition of jobs in progress 62,336
Unrealized gain on investments 1,186
Net Deferred tax liability $113,364

Effective January 1, 2008, Neela, with the consent of its shareholders, has elected under the
Internal Revenue Code to be an S corporation. In lieu of corporation income taxes, the
shareholder of an S corporation is taxed on the Company’s taxable income. Therefore, no
provision or liability for income taxes has been included in the financial statements.

Neelila is a limited liability company, and therefore, is treated as a disregarded entity for federal
income tax purposes. The members are taxed individually on the net income of the Company.
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BRASK, INC.
BRASK, INC. — NEELA
NEELILA, LLC
NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2022
NOTE 1 — SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES — CONTINUED

Property, Plant and Equipment

All property, plant and equipment is recorded at cost and depreciated, using the straight-line method
over their estimated useful lives as shown below.

Useful Lives
Furniture and fixtures 3-7 years
Machinery and equipment 3-15 years
Transportation equipment 5-7 years
Small tools 3-5 years
Other equipment 10 years
Land improvements 15 years
Buildings and improvements 5-39 years

Repairs and maintenance charges which do not increase the useful lives of the assets are charged
to operations as incurred. Expenditures for additions, improvements and replacements are

capitalized. Upon sale or retirement, the cost and related accumulated depreciation are eliminated
from the respective accounts, and the resulting gain or loss is included in the results of operations.

Depreciation expense was $1,047,885 for the year ended December 31, 2022.

Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles
requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and
disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.

Advertising costs

Advertising costs are charged to operations as incurred. Advertising cost expensed for the year
ended December 31, 2022 was $25,927.

Subsequent Events

Management has evaluated subsequent events through June 5, 2023, the date the financial
statements were available to be issued.
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BRASK, INC.
BRASK, INC. — NEELA
NEELILA, LLC
NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2022
NOTE 2 - ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE - CONTRACTS

Receivables on contracts at December 31, 2022 consist of:

Completed contracts $12,763,436
Uncompleted contracts 8,385,583
Retainages =

21,149,019

Less allowance for doubtful accounts

$21,149,019

Brask, Inc. had contract receivable balances from five customers that amounted in total to 52% of its
receivables at December 31, 2022.

Neela had contract receivable balances from six customers that amounted in total to 71% of its
receivables at December 31, 2022.

NOTE 3 - OTHER ASSETS

Included in other assets are the following:

Organization costs $ 13,232
Less accumulated amortization 13,232
$ -
Start-up costs $ 124,844
Less accumulated amortization 124,844
$ -

Goodwill, net of accumulated amortization (calculated on 10 years) is as follows:

Goodwill $ 522,827
Amortization 432,867
89,960

Amortization expense at December 31, 2022 is $44,980.

NOTE 4 - INVESTMENTS

The Investment - LLC consists of membership in Preferred Contractors of Louisiana, LLC (workers’
compensation) of $17,944 and is stated at cost and does not exceed estimated net realizable value.

14



BRASK, INC.
BRASK, INC. — NEELA
NEELILA, LLC
NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2022
NOTE 5 - FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT

The fair values of assets measured on a recurring basis at December 31, 2022 is as follows:

Fair Value Measurements
Quoted prices Significant

In Active Other Significant
Markets for Observable Unobservable
Identical assets Inputs Inputs
(Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3) Total
Equities $6,144,308 & - $ - $ 6,144,308
Mutual funds 733,500 - - 733,500
Fixed income - 3,453,954 - 3,453,954
Totals $6877,808 $ 3,453,954 % - $10,331,762

The Company categorizes its fair value measurements within the fair value hierarchy established by
generally accepted accounting principles. The hierarchy is based on the valuation inputs used to
measure the fair value of the asset. Level 1 inputs are quoted prices in active markets for identical
assets; Level 2 inputs are significant other observable inputs; Level 3 inputs are significant

unobservable inputs. The company has the following recurring fair value measurements as of
December 31:

Level 1 inputs — quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities

that the Company has the ability to access at the measurement date have a value of
$6,877,808.

Level 2 inputs — Municipal bonds totaling $3,453,954 are valued using the market-based
approach comprised of a combination of directly observable quoted prices and a matrix

pricing technique that relies on the securities' relationship to other benchmark quoted
securities.

NOTE 6 - NOTE RECEIVABLE

At December 31, 2022, the Brask, Inc. had a master promissory note for commercial line of
credit from CoFlo Technologies, LLC (CoFlo) the amount of $1,000,000. This line of credit
bears a variable interest rate equal to 3.00 percentage points over LIBOR rate. At December
31, 2022, the balance of this line of credit was $725,000. Interest on aggregate amount of all
unpaid loan advances shall be payable monthly on the first business day of each calendar
month beginning December 1, 2018. This note shall mature and shall be paid in full on the
earlier of one hundred twenty (120) days after demand for payment or immediately upon default.

15



BRASK, INC.
BRASK, INC. — NEELA
NEELILA, LLC

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2022
NOTE 7 — LINES OF CREDIT

At December 31, 2022, Brask, Inc. and Neela had a revolving lines of credit with Hancock
Whitney Bank (the bank) in the amount of $2,000,000 and $2,000,000, respectively. These
lines of credit are secured by a UCC priority lien on accounts receivable, inventory, equipment
and fixtures and deposit accounts and bear a variable interest rate to 0.75 percentage points
under Prime rate for the U.S. as published in the “money Rates” section of the Wall Street
Journal (the “Index”), not to be less than four percent (4%) per annum. At December 31, 2022,
the balance of these lines of credit for Brask, Inc. and Neela was $0 and $996,181, respectively.

The Business Loan Agreements for both companies contain certain requirements and
covenants including maintenance of debt to tangible net worth ratio not exceeding 2.50 to 1.00
and minimum debt service coverage of 1.25 to 1.00. Debt Service Coverage is defined as net
income after income tax expense, plus interest, amortization and depreciation expenses, less
distributions made for the then twelve months then ending, to interest expense, plus current
maturities of long term debt plus current maturities of capital leases. The combined financial
statements are in compliance with all requirements and covenants for December 31, 2022.

NOTE 8 — LONG-TERM DEBT
Following is a summary of long-term debt of Neelila at December 31, 2022.
Note payable to Bal Sareen, dated May 4, 2016

and; payable in equal monthly payments in the
amount of $26,685, including interest at a rate of 3%,

maturing May 4, 2031, collateralized by the building. $ 2,379,206
Less current maturities of long-term debt 252,292
Long-term portion 2,126,914
Less Bond acquisition costs and finance fees, net 17,445
$ 2,109,469
Following are maturities of long-term debt:
Year Ending
December 31
2023 $ 252,292
2024 259,965
2025 267,873
2026 276,020
2027 284,415
Thereafter 1,038,641
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BRASK, INC.
BRASK, INC. — NEELA
NEELILA, LLC

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2022
NOTE 8 — LONG-TERM DEBT - CONTINUED
Bond acquisition costs and finance fees, net are as follows:

Bond acquisition costs $ 80,185
Less accumulated amortization 63,036

$17.149

Finance fees $ 1,384
Less accumulated amortization 1,088

$ 296

Amortization expense is calculated based on 173 months which is the original life of the loan.

NOTE 9 — RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

In addition to the long-term debt in Note 8, at December 31, 2022, the companies were indebted to
its shareholders in the amount of $941,009. The debt is due on demand and bears interest at
current market rates. $0 of interest was paid on this debt for 2022. Also, at December 31, 2022, the
companies have a shareholder receivable of $18,052.

At December 31, 2022, Brask, Inc. had a receivable of $129 from Sarbak, LLC, a related party.

NOTE 10 - CONCENTRATION OF RISK

The Companies maintains its cash in bank deposit accounts which, at times throughout the year,
may exceed Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC).

Brask performs substantially all of its work within the states of Louisiana and Texas. Neela performs

substantially all of its work within the state of Texas. Neelila has geographical risk since it is located
in the Houston, TX area.

For 2022, Brask and Neela had six and five customers that made up 48% and 47% of the
Companies’ total revenues, respectively.
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BRASK, INC.
BRASK, INC. — NEELA
NEELILA, LLC

NOTES TO COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

December 31, 2022

NOTE 12 - DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PENSION PLAN

Brask adopted a 401(k) profit-sharing plan effective May 1, 2000. As of January 2012, Neela
adopted Brask, Inc.’s plan. Employees are eligible to participate in the plan if at least 21 years of
age and after completion of twelve months of continuous service with a minimum of 1,000 hours

worked. The Plan allows for discretionary employer matching contributions and discretionary profit
sharing contributions to be determined each year.

Employer contributions vest according to the following schedule:

Years of Vesting Service Vested Percentage
0%
20%
40%
60%
80%
100%

O bk WwWwhN =

For the year ended December 31, 2022, Brask and Neela made a matching contribution of 50% of
the first 6% of employee contributions amounting to $95,144.
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BRASK, INC.
BRASK, INC. - NEELA
NEELILA, LLC
BALANCE SHEETS - COMBINING

December 31, 2022

20

ASSETS
Brask, Inc. -
Brask, Inc. Neela
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash - unrestricted $ 2,512,429 $ 1,010,539
Investments 9,653,212 678,550
Accounts receivable
Contracts, net of allowance for doubtful
accounts of $0 9,312,235 11,836,784
Other 2,136 564,979
Contract assets 2,210,591 3,850,353
Due from Brask, Inc. - 2,065,590
Due from Neelila, LLC 51,962 372,116
Due from Sarbak, LLC 129 -
Due from shareholders 18,052 -
Inventory 378,464 83,456
Prepaid income and franchise tax, state 150,000 -
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 93,000 93,000
Total current assets 24,382,210 20,555,367
PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
Land 242,595 -
Furniture and fixtures 312,614 139,145
Machinery and equipment 6,398,971 5,228,229
Transportation equipment 150,919 60,364
Small tools 21,134 -
Other equipment 96,332 -
Buildings and improvements 4,501,411 714,730
11,723,976 6,142,468
Less accumulated depreciaton (7,842,411) (4,850,236)
3,881,565 1,292 232
OTHER ASSETS
Goodwill, net 89,960 -
Note receivable - CoFlo Technologies, LLC 725,000 -
Investment-LLC 17,944 -
Organization costs, net - -
Start-up costs, net - -
832,904 -
$ 29,096,679 $ 21,847,599
See independent accountants' review report. Continued



BRASK, INC.
BRASK, INC. - NEELA
NEELILA, LLC
BALANCE SHEETS - COMBINING - CONTINUED
December 31, 2022

ASSETS - CONTINUED

Neelila, LLC Eliminations Total
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash - unrestricted $ 55,630 $ - $ 3,578,598
Investments - - 10,331,762
Accounts receivable
Contracts, net of allowance for doubtful
accounts of $0 - - 21,149,019
Other - - 567,115
Contract assets - - 6,060,944
Due from Brask, Inc. - (2,065,590) -
Due from Neelila, LLC - (424,078) -
Due from Sarbak, LLC - - 129
Due from shareholders - - 18,052
Inventory - - 461,920
Prepaid income and franchise tax, state - - 150,000
Prepaid expenses and other current assets - - 186,000
Total current assets 55,630 (2,489,668) 42,503,539
PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT
Land 2,323,297 - 2,565,892
Furniture and fixtures - - 451,759
Machinery and equipment - - 11,627,200
Transportation equipment - - 211,283
Small tools - - 21,134
Other equipment - - 96,332
Buildings and improvements 4,013,735 - 9,229,876
6,337,032 - 24,203,476
Less accumulated depreciaton (1,555,829) - (14,248,476)
4,781,203 - 9,955,000
OTHER ASSETS
Goodwill, net - - 89,960
Note receivable - CoFlo Technologies, LLC - - 725,000
Investment-LLC - - 17,944
Organization costs, net - = -
Start-up costs, net - = o
- - 832,904
$ 4,836,833 $ (2,489,668) $ 53,291,443

See independent accountants' review report.
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BRASK, INC.
BRASK, INC. - NEELA
NEELILA, LLC

BALANCE SHEETS - COMBINING - CONTINUED

December 31, 2022

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDER'S EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Current maturities of long-term debt
Due to Brask, Inc.

Due to Brask, Inc. - Neela
Due to Sarbak, LLC

Due to sharholder

Notes payable - line of credit
Accounts payable
Accrued expenses
Deferred tax

Notes payable - shareholders
Contract liabilities

Total current liabilities

LONG-TERM DEBT
Notes payable - long term, less current maturities

STOCKHOLDER'S EQUITY

Common stock
Voting(Neela) - no par value; 100,000 shares authorized;
2000 shares issued and outstanding at December 31, 2022
Voting(Brask) - no par value; 2,000 shares authorized:;
341 shares issued and outstanding at December 31, 2022
Non-voting(Brask) - no par value; 8,000 shares authorized,
499 shares issued and outstanding at December 31, 2022

Retained earnings/Members' equity

Less: Treasury stock (Brask) - 49 shares voting; 511 shares
non-voting at December 31, 2022, at cost

See independent accountants' review report.
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Brask, Inc. -

Brask, Inc. Neela
$ -5 -
2,065,590 -
- 996,181
2,438,682 3,412,436
276,868 179,195
113,364 -
- 941,009
4,061,844 4,091,904
8,956,348 9,620,725
- 2,000
591,458 -
22,858,873 12,224 874
23,450,331 12,226,874
(3,310,000) -
20,140,331 12,226,874
$ 29,096,679 $ 21,847,599
Continued



BRASK, INC.
BRASK, INC. - NEELA
NEELILA, LLC
BALANCE SHEETS - COMBINING - CONTINUED
December 31, 2022

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDER'S EQUITY - CONTINUED

Neelila, LLC Eliminations Total
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Current maturities of long-term debt $ 252292 § - % 252,292
Due to Brask, Inc. 51,962 (51,962) -
Due to Brask, Inc. - Neela 372,116 (2,437,706) -
Due to Sarbak, LLC - - -
Due to sharholder - - -
Notes payable - line of credit - - 996,181
Accounts payable - - 5,851,118
Accrued expenses - - 456,063
Deferred tax - - 113,364
Notes payable - shareholders - - 941,009
Contract liabilities - - 8,153,748
Total current liabilities 676,370 (2,489,668) 16,763,775
LONG-TERM DEBT
Notes payable - long term, less current maturities 2,109,469 - 2,109,469

STOCKHOLDER'S EQUITY
Common stock
Voting(Neela) - no par value; 100,000 shares authorized,;
2000 shares issued and outstanding at December 31, 2022 - - 2,000
Voting(Brask) - no par value; 2,000 shares authorized;
341 shares issued and outstanding at December 31, 2022
Non-voting(Brask) - no par value; 8,000 shares authorized;

499 shares issued and outstanding at December 31, 2022 - - 591,458
Retained earnings/Members' equity 2,050,994 - 37,134,741
2,050,994 - 37,728,199
Less: Treasury stock (Brask) - 49 shares voting; 511 shares
non-voting at December 31, 2022, at cost - - (3,310,000)
2,050,994 - 34,418,199

$ 4,836,833 $ (2,489,668) $ 53,291,443

See independent accountants' review report.
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Contract income
Rental income
Direct contract costs

BRASK, INC.
BRASK, INC. - NEELA
NEELILA, LLC

STATEMENTS OF INCOME - COMBINING
Year Ended December 31, 2022
Brask, Inc. -

Brask, Inc. Neela
$37,797,750 $37,445,601

(28,595,966)  (28,019,577)

Gross profit 9,201,784 9,426,024
General and Administrative Expenses 5,824,257 5,232,369
Income (loss) from operations 3,377,527 4,193,655
Other income (expense)
Bonuses paid and accrued (non stockholder) (223,920) -
Investment income (loss) (2,043,475) (296,309)
Interest expense - -
Employee retention credit 1,220,681 792,144
Gain or (loss) on sale of investments 540,849 -
Other income 272,826 269,401
(233,039) 765,236
Income before stockholder
bonus and income taxes 3,144,488 4,958,891
Stockholder bonus - -
Income before income taxes 3,144 488 4,958,891
Income taxes benefit (expense)
Current - -
Deferred 134 570 -
134,570 -

Net income (loss)

$ 3,279,058 $ 4,958,891

See independent accountants' review report. Continued
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BRASK, INC.
BRASK, INC. - NEELA
NEELILA, LLC

STATEMENTS OF INCOME - COMBINING - CONTINUED

Year Ended December 31, 2022

Contract income
Rental income
Direct contract costs
Gross profit

General and Administrative Expenses
Income (loss) from operations
Other income (expense)
Bonuses paid and accrued (non stockholder)
Investment income
Interest expense
Employee retention credit

Gain or (loss) on sale of investments
Other income

Income before stockholder
bonus and income taxes
Stockholder bonus

Income before income taxes

Income taxes benefit (expense)

Current
Deferred

Net income (loss)

See independent accountants' review report.
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Neelila, LLC Eliminations Total
$ - $ (818,003) $74,425,348
330,000 (330,000) -
- 818,003 (55,797,540)
330,000 (330,000) 18,627,808
131,520 (330,000) 10,858,146
198,480 - 7,769,662
- - (223,920)
- - (2,339,784)
(75,373) - (75,373)
- - 2.012.825
- - 540,849
- - 542,227
(75,373) - 456,824
123,107 - 8,226,486
123,107 - 8,226,486
- - 134,570
- - 134,570
$ 123,107 $ - $ 8,361,056




BRASK, INC.
BRASK, INC. - NEELA
NEELILA, LLC

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN RETAINED EARNINGS/MEMBERS' EQUITY - COMBINING

Ending Balance, December 31, 2021
Distributions
Capital contribution
Net income (loss)

Ending Balance, December 31, 2022

See independent accountants’ review report.

Year Ended December 31, 2022

Brask, Inc. -
Brask, Inc. Neela Neelila, LLC Total
$ 22,741,427  $ 8,671,491 $ 927,887  § 32,340,805
(3,161,612) (1,405,508) - (4,567,120)
- - 1,000,000 1,000,000
3,279,058 4,958,891 123,107 8,361,056
$ 22,858,873 § 12224874 § 2,050,994 § 37,134,741
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BRASK, INC.
BRASK, INC. - NEELA
NEELILA, LLC

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS - COMBINING

Year Ended December 31, 2022

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net income (loss)
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash
provided by operating activities:
Amortization expense
Depreciation expense
Gain or (loss) on sale of investments
(Increase) decrease in assets:
Accounts receivable, net
Other receivables
Inventory
Prepaid expenses
Contract assets
Increase (decrease) in liabilities:
Accounts payable
Accrued expenses
Deferred tax liability
Income tax payable, state
Contract liabilities
CASH PROVIDED BY (USED FOR) OPERATING ACTIVITIES

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Cash paid for purchases of fixed assets
(Purchase) sale of investments
(Income) loss on investments
Decrease (increase) in investment
Capital contributions
Proceeds from sale of investment
CASH PROVIDED BY (USED FOR) INVESTING ACTIVITIES

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Distributions
Change in loans from affiliates
Net change in loans to shareholder
Net borrowings (payments) on notes payable-line of credit
Net borrowings (payments) on notes payable-shareholders
CASH PROVIDED BY (USED FOR) FINANCING ACTIVITIES

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH

CASH AT BEGINNING OF YEAR
CASH AT END OF YEAR

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES:
Cash paid for interest

Cash paid for income taxes

See independent accountants' review report.
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Brask, Inc. -

Brask, Inc. Neela
$ 3,279,058 $ 4,958,891
44,980 -
601,055 342,474
(540,849) -
(2,005,712) (6,160,204)
(2,136) (564,979)
(160,893) (65,311)
174,947 634,302
(1,042,205) (2,268,180)
(855,797) 2,144,160
7,310 68,011
(134,569) -
943,578 2,713,844
308,767 1,803,008
(76,199) (116,027)
(3,385,016) (131,877)
2,350,340 296,309
13,868 -
3,607,914 -
2,510,907 48,405
(3,161,612) (1,405,508)
497,699 (1,166,733)
(991,970) 121,135
996,181
- (150,000)
(3,655,883) (1,604,925)
(836,209) 246,488
3,348,638 764,051
$ 2512429 % 1,010,539
$ - $ -
$ - % -
Continued



BRASK, INC.
BRASK, INC. - NEELA
NEELILA, LLC

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS - COMBINING - CONTINUED

Year Ended December 31, 2022

Neelila, LLC Total
CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net income (loss) 3 123,107 $ 8,361,056
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash
provided by operating activities:
Amortization expense 5,658 50,638
Depreciation expense 104,356 1,047,885
Gain or (loss) on sale of investments - (540,849)
(Increase) decrease in assets:
Accounts receivable, net - (8,165,916)
Other receivables - (567,115)
Inventory - (226,204)
Prepaid expenses - 809,249
Contract assets - (3,310,385)
Increase (decrease) in liabilities:
Accounts payable - 1,288,363
Accrued expenses - 75,321
Deferred tax liability - (134,569)
Income tax payable, state - -
Contract liabilities - 3,657,422
CASH PROVIDED BY (USED FOR) OPERATING ACTIVITIES 233,121 2,344,896
CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Cash paid for purchases of fixed assets (1,102,195) (1,294,421)
(Purchase) sale of investments - (3,516,893)
(Income) loss on investments - 2,646,649
Decrease (increase) in investment - 13,868
Capital contributions 1,000,000 1,000,000
Proceeds from sale of investment - 3,607,914
CASH PROVIDED BY (USED FOR) INVESTING ACTIVITIES (102,195) 2,457,117
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Distributions - (4,567,120)
Change in loans from affiliates 123,253 (545,781)
Net change in loans to shareholder - (870,835)
Net borrowings (payments) on notes payable-line of credit - 996,181
Net borrowings (payments) on notes payable-shareholders (244,845) (394,845)
CASH PROVIDED BY (USED FOR) FINANCING ACTIVITIES (121,592) (5,382,400)
NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH 9,334 (580,387)
CASH AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 46,296 4,158,985
CASH AT END OF YEAR $ 55,630 $ 3,578,598
SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES:
Cash paid for interest 3 75,373 $ 75,373
Cash paid for income taxes 3 = $ =

See independent accountants' review report.
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EXHIBIT “B” - Certification of Appraised Value of Properties as of January 1,20



EXHIBIT “B- 1" — Certification of Appraised Valuc of Properties

Personal Property
Account No  8900-0623-000

Account Nao

Land
Account No 5498-1002-002
Account No 5498-1002-003
Improvements

Account No ABAT-NEEL-001



CERTIFICATION OF APPRAISED VALUE OF
PROPERTIES AS OF JANUARY 1, 2023

TO: BRAZORIA COUNTY
FROM: BRAZORIA COUNTY APPRAISAL

DISTRICT DATE:__[2 / /$/2023

The Brazoria County Appraisal District hereby certifies that the following appraised values for Neelila LLC as of

January 1, 2023, attached hereto are listed in the records of Brazoria County Appraisal District and indicated by
the following account numbers:

Property ID 2023 Market Value
614904 | § 325,470
703936 | $ 306,770
Certified this /g H day of ﬁ(g_ ,2023 .
CHIEF APPRAISER

BRAZO?NTY MPW
BY: V%-/




EXHIBIT “C” - Proposed Facility Address and Legal Description

8720 Industrial Drive

Pearland, Texas 77584

See attached Plac
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EXHIBIT “D” — Map Showing Site
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EXHIBIT “E” ~ Project Description including Time Schedule for Undertaking and Completing
Project

Brask is a leading manufacturer of Shell and Tube Hear Fxchaneers. Brask has owo locations strategically
locared on the Gulf Coasr to serve irs customers. In 2011, Brask worked with the City of Pearland and
PEDC to construct a 100,000 square foor manufacturing Facilicy on Induserial Drive near State Highway 33,
Brask specializes in che design and fabrication of custom packaged heat exchangers for the oil and s
downstream marker. The Pearland facility includes offices and production areas and curren tly has 104

employees. Both the Ciey of Pearland and Brazoria County provided tax abatements for the initial facility.

Brask is considering consrructing an additional 40,000 square feer of manutacruring space and 9,400 square
feet of office at its Pearland location. Brask would invest $12.5 million in facilitics and cquipment for the
expansion that would be built on land curren thy owned by Brask. The expansion will result in the retention of
48 jobs and the creation of an additdonal 25 jobs over five vears. This project will allow Brask to develop a
new product line with another company that utilizes stare of the arr cleaning rechnologies. Onee operanonal,
Brask will be able to help our refining and petrochemical customers reduce their carbon foorprine. This is an
ESG (Environmental Social Governance) Project which creates a positive impact on society and the
environment. Brask is looking at multiple locatons.

It the Pearland site is selected Brask would begin construction in March/ April of 2024 and would anticipate
completon in carly 2025,



EXHIBIT “E” — Planned Water and Sewer Treatment Methods and Disposal of Effluent

The proposed facility will be serviced by the Ciry of Pearlind. The city provides both water and wastewater.

Brask will utlize both.  There will be minimal warer/wastewarer usage,



EXHIBIT “G” - Letter/Statement regarding Variance Requests

NA



EXHIBIT “H” - Statement on Planned Use of Brazoria County Vendors

Brask will endeavor to utilize Brazoria County Vendors in the construction of its new facilities and with the

continued operatdons when it is economically feasible.



EXHIBIT “I” -~ Detailed Itemized List of Tangible Personal Property requesting to be abated.

NA



EXHIBIT “J”” = Application for Abatement with Other Taxing Jurisdictions

Citv of Pearland Applicadon






THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTIES OF BRAZORIA,
FORT BEND, AND HARRIS

TAX ABATEMENT AGREEMENT

This Tax Abatement Agreement (“Agreement”) is entered into by and between the
City of Pearland, Texas, a home rule city and Municipal Corporation of Brazoria, Fort
Bend, and Harris Counties, Texas, duly acting by and through its City Manager (“the
City”), and Brask, Inc.-Neela, a Texas corporation (“the Company”), duly acting by and
through Kevin Sareen its President.

WITNESSETH"
WHEREAS on the i_g_ day of \)gd’%’% the City Council of the City passed
Ordiranes No 3 033-~3]5establishing Reinvestment Zone # in the City for general

business tax abatement, as authorized by Chapter 312, Tax Code, V.AT S as amended
("Code"), and

WHEREAS, the City previously adopted Resolution No R2023-85, establishing
appropriate guidelines and criteria for governing reinvestment zones and tax abatement
agreements to be entered into by the City as contemplated by the Code, and

WHEREAS, the City's' objective is to maintain and/or enhance the general
business economic and employment base of the Pearland area for the long term interest
and benefit of the City, in accordance with Resolution No- R2023-85 and the Code, and

WHEREAS, the contemplated use of the Premises, as hereinafter defined, and the
contemplated improvements to the Premises in the amount as set forth in this Agreement
and the other terms hereof are consistent with encouraging development of said
Reinvestment Zone in accordance with the purposes for its creation and are in
compliance with Resolution No R2023-85 and the guidelines and criteria adopted by the
. City and all applicable law; and

WHEREAS, the Improvements, as defined below, constitute a major investment
within the Reinvestment Zone that will substantially increase the appraised value of
property within the zone and will contribute to the retention or expansion of primary and
secondary employment within the City; and '
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WHEREAS, there will be no substantial adverse affect on the provision of city

services or on its tax base and the planned use of the Premises will not constitute a
hazard to public safety, health, or welfare, and,

WHEREAS, but for the benefits provided through this Tax Abatement Agreement
the Improvements as defined below would not be made in the City; and

WHEREAS, the Company has declared that it will be the sole beneficiary of the
benefits provided through this Tax Abatement Agreement and that the Company will not
share any portion of the proceeds of the benefits received through this Tax Abatement
Agreement with any other party as compensation or award for consulting or other services
received by the Company contingent upon the successful execution of this agreement;

NOW, THE RE F O RE, for and in consideration of the mutual agreements and
obligations set forth below, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by the parties
" hereto, the Company and City mutually agree as follows

1 DEFINITIONS.

a. Effective Date: The words “Effective Date” mean the January 1%t valuation
date immediately following the date of execution of this Agreement.

b. Fixed Improvements: The words “Fixed Improvements” mean real
property and/or leasehold improvements

c. Premises: The property subject to this Agreement shall be only that
property described by metes and bounds and map showing the expansion of a
new second building located west of the improvements listed in the Brazoria
County Appraisal District as Property 1D 621485 attached hereto as Exhibit “A”
(the “Premises”) Company acknowledges and agrees that the abatement of
property taxes provided by the Agreement shall be limited to the New Premises
identified on Exhibit "A,” and that Company shall not be entitled to the abatement

of any property taxes associated with the Existing Premises identified on Exhibit
llA.)l

d. Base Value of Premises: Means the assessed value of property located
at the Premises at the time of execution of this Agreement, which shall consist of
the assessed value of the Premises as of January 1 immediately preceding the
execution of this Agreement plus the agreed upon value of the Fixed
Improvements made thereafter, but before the execution of this Agreement.
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e Tangible Personal Property The words “Tangible Personal Property” has
the same meaning as Section 1 04(5) of the Texas Tax Code, as amended, and
means (i) personal property that can be seen, weighed, measured, felt, or
otherwise perceived by the senses, (ii) that is owned for its role in contributing
directly to the business's ability to generate profit but does not include, furniture
and fixtures such as laptop computers, desktop computers, printers, chairs,
desks, decorations, reprographics devices, machinery and equipment, inventory,
supplies and other similar appurtenances which may indirectly contribute to the
business' ability to generate a profit. Tangible Personal Property also does not
include intangibles which shall include a document or other perceptible object
that constitutes evidence of a valuable interest, claim, or right and has negligible
or no intrinsic value, and Tangible Personal Property that was located within the
reinvestment zone prior to execution of the Agreement with the City or located in
the reinvestment zone subsequent to the execution of the Agreement with the
City but not specifically identified in the Agreement.

f Ineligible Property- The following types of property shall be ineligible for
abatement; land, tools, furnishings, machinery and equipment; inventory;
supplies, computers and other forms of moveable personal property which meet
the definition of Tangilbe Personal Property set forth above, vehicles, vessels,
aircraft; housing and dwellings, retail facilities, and Deferred Maintenance

2. CONFLICT OF INTEREST: The City represents and warrants that the
Premises does not include any property that is owned by a member of its council or
boards, agencies, commissions, other governmental bodies or employees approving, or
having responsibility for the approval of, this Agreement.

3. ABATEMENT" Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, and
subject to the rights and holders of any outstanding bonds of the City, a portion of ad
valorem property taxes assessed to the Premises and Improvements only as defined
herein and otherwise owed to the City shall be abated The City hereby acknowledges
that it is not aware of any terms or conditions of any outstanding bonds which would
invalidate this Agreement or would conflict with the provisions of this Agreement. This
Agreement shall be effective with the January 15t valuation date immediately following the
date of execution of this Agreement (the “Effective Date”) In each year that this
Agreement is in effect, the amount of abatement shall be an amount equal to the
percentage indicated below of the taxes assessed upon the increased value of the
Premises due to the Improvements defined herein, exclusive of future or other capital
investment made at the Premises. not contemplated herein; over the market value as of
January 1%t in the year in which this Agreement is executed The abatement as herein
provided shall be for the following years and in the following amounts 1) Fifty percent
(50%) of the taxes assessed upon the increased value of the Fixed Improvements set
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forth below exclusive of future or other capital investment made at the Premises, annually
for a period of five (5) years beginning January 1, 2025 and ending December 31, 2029.

4. FUNDING CONDITIONS. The Company must meet all of the following
abatement Capital Improvement and Job Creation conditions (“Funding Conditions”), or

Company shall be subject to liquidated damages and/or repayment of abated taxes in
accordance with this Agreement:

a. Capital Improvements. The Company shall construct various
improvements on the Premises, which when complete shall have a
minimum investment value of eight million dollars ($8,000,000) for the real
property and/or improvements (“Fixed Improvements”) and four million five
hundred thousand dollars ($4,500,000) in other “Ineligible Property” which
shall be substantially complete on or before March 31, 2025 (the
“Improvement Completion Date”), provided, that the Company shall have
such additional time to complete the Improvements as may be required in
the event of “force majeure” (as set forth herein) if the Company is diligently
and faithfully pursuing completion of the Improvements. The Improvement
Completion Date shall be defined as the date a Final Certificate of
Occupancy is issued by the City

b. Job Creation: The Company shall create a total of 25 new
“Employment Positions”, as defined herein, in‘accordance with the following
schedule

1) Employment Positions 10 total by December 31,
2026

2) Employment Positions 17 total by December 31,
2027

3) Employment Positions 25 total by December 31,
2028

Company shall demonstrate compliance with this Section by maintaining a
minimum of ninety five percent (95%) or more of the required Employment
Positions at the Premises for the entire duration of this Agreement.
Employment Positions, for purposes of this Agreement, shall only be
counted if the number of Employment Positions is greater than the total
number of Employment Positions located at the Company’s operations in
the City at the timé this Agreement is executed (the “Threshold”) The
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parties agree that for purposes of this Agreement, the Threshold shall be
104 Employment Positions

c. Employment Positions. For the purposes of this Agreement,
“Employment Positions” shall be defined as the Company’s jobs meeting
all of the following criteria

1) New full-time employment positions (at least 2000
hours annually per employee) in the City that work at the
Premises, and

' 2) The Employment Positions must have an average
annual gross compensation of at least $60,000 00 per
year (excluding benefits), and

3) Medical benefits must be provided for each Employment
Position

5. APPLICATION FOR TAX ABATMENT- The Company agrees and covenants
that the information provided in the Application for Tax Abatement attached hereto as
Exhibit "B" is true and correct and that any materially false or misleading information
provided to applicable taxing jurisdictions shall be an event of default and grounds for
termination of this Agreement.

6. GOOD FAITH, COMPLIANCE AND CONSIDERATION. The Company agrees
and covenants that it will diligently and faithfully, in a good and workmanlike manner,
pursue completion of the Improvements as a good and valuable consideration of this
Agreement. The Company further covenants and agrees that all construction of the
Improvements will be in accordance with all applicable federal, state and local laws and
regulations or valid waiver thereof In further consideration, the Company shall thereafter,
from the date a Final Certificate of Occupancy is issued until the expiration of this
Agreement, continuously operate and maintain the Premises and limit the use of said
Premises to that use which is consistent with the terms of this Agreement and the general
purpose of encouraging development or redevelopment of the Reinvestment Zone during
the period that this Agreement is in effect.

7 ANNUAL COMPLIANCE VERIFICATIONS. No later than 60 days after
December 31, 2024, and continuing every year thereafter through 2030, the Company
shall deliver to the City an Annual Compliance Verification, in the form of Exhibit “C”
attached hereto, signed by a duly authorized representative of the Company certifying the
following information
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a. the number Employment Positions created and maintained by the Company
on the Premises, the general description the Employment Positions existing
as of December 31st of the preceding year and the wage information for all
Employment Positions, and

b. the appraised value, as determined by the Central Appraisal District, of the
Fixed Improvements as defined herein, supporting evidence that the Fixed
Improvements were constructed or installed on or before the Improvements
Completion Date and a general description of the Fixed Improvements
existing as of December 31st of the preceding year

c. Company shall annually submit the Application for Property Tax Abatement
Exemption Form, in the form of Exhibit D of the County annually to qualify
for its abatement and shall submiit a copy to the City as a part of its Annual
Compliance Verification

There shall be a total of six (6) Annual Compliance Verifications submitted to the City in
years 2025 through 2030 Each Annual Compliance Verification shall include specific
back-up information supporting the Employment Position data Furthermore, all Annual
Improvement Compliance Verifications shall consist of a certified copy of the appraised
value of the Improvements as shown by the Central Appraisal District supported by all
correspondence, renditions, appeals or contests and settlement of appraised value and

shall provide appropriate back-up data for the Improvements exclusive of other
investments made at the Premises

8 CERTIFICATION OF GOOD STANDING/DELINQUENT TAXES- By execution
of this Agreement, the Company certifies that the Company is in good standing under the
laws of the State in which it was formed or organized, and has provided the City evidence
of such In addition, the Company certifies that the Company owes no delinquent taxes
to any taxing unit of the State of Texas, the City or any other local tax levying political
subdivision with jurisdiction to levy taxes in or on the operations and property of the
Company at the Premises

9. CERTIFICATION RELATING TO UNDOCUMENTED WORKERS: By
execution of this Agreement, the Company, including any business, branch, division, and
department of the Company, certifies that it does not and will not knowingly employ an
undocumented worker (as defined by Texas Government Code Section 2264 001(4)) If
after any abatement of taxes under the Agreement, the Company, or a business, branch,
division, or department of the Company, is convicted of a violation under 8 U S C Section
1324a(f), the Company shall repay the amount of any funds abated plus interest at the

\
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rate of 8% per year The repayment shall be due and owing not later than the 120th day
after the date the City notifies the Company of the violation and required repayment.

10. ACCESS TO PREMISES- The Company further agrees that the City, its
agents and employees shall have the right to enter upon the Premises at any reasonable
time to inspect the Improvements in order to determine whether the construction of the
Improvements is in accordance with this Agreement and all applicable federal, state, and
local laws, ordinances, and regulations or valid waiver thereof After completion of the
Improvements, the City shall have the continuing right to enter upon and inspect the
Premises at any reasonable time, after twenty-four (24) hours’ notice has been provided,
to determine whether the Premises are thereafter maintained and operated in accordance
with this Agreement and all applicable federal, state, and local law, ordinances, and
regulations. The City shall conduct at least one inspection annually to ensure compliance
with the guidelines contained in Resolution No R2023-85 Notwithstanding any other
provision of this Agreement, if the City determines that a violation of a federal, state, or
local law, ordinance or regulation exists on the Premises, the City may, in addition to any
other authorized enforcément action, provide to the Company written notice of such
violation For the purposes of this Agreement, the Company shall have ten (10) days
from the date of the notice to cure or remedy such violation If the Company refuses to
cure or remedy the violation within the ten (10) day period, the Company is subject to the
forfeiture, at the discretion of the City, of any right to any tax abatement for a portion of
the period or the entire period covered by this Agreement.

11.  LIQUIDATED DAMAGES.

a. Funding Condition Targets. As set forth above, during the term of
this Agreement through 2030, the Company shall deliver to the City an
Annual Compliance Verification demonstrating compliance with the Funding
Conditions of this Agreement for the preceding year If the Company fails to
timely provide an Annual Compliance Verification or provides an Annual
Compliance Verification that demonstrates Company failed to meet a
Funding Condition target(s) for that year, then the City may, at its sole
discretion and in addition to all other remedies for the recapture of lost tax
revenue provided herein, require the Company to pay liquidated damages
up. to the amount of the abatement received for the year in which the
Company did not meet the Funding Conditions

b. General Provisions Related to Liquidated Damages: Liquidated
damages provided for herein shall be construed in accordance with
Section 312.205, Tax Code, V.A.T S, as amended, and shall include 'all
taxes which otherwise would have been paid to the City without the benefit
of abatement (but without the addition of penalty; interest will be charged at
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12,

the statutory rate for delinquent taxes as determined by Section 33 01 of
the Tax Code) and shall become a debt to the City and shall be due, owing
and paid to the City as liquidated damages subject to the expiration of any
cure period or the termination date, whichever is applicable The City shall
retain all remedies for the recapture and collection of the lost tax revenue
as provided generally in the Tax Code for the collection of delinquent
property taxes and in accordance with Resolution No R2023-85

DEFAULTS AND REMEDIES*

a. Each of the following acts or omissions of the Company or
occurrences shall constitute an act of default under this Agreement:

1) The Company fails to meet the Capital Improvements Funding
Conditions by the Improvement Completion Date

2) The Company fails to provide or submit Annual Compliance
Verification Report(s) as required by this Agreement.

3) The Company fails to meet any Capital Improvement or Job
Creation Fundihg Conditions of this Agreement.

4) The Company fails to submit annually the Application for
Property Tax Abatement Exemption Form with the County

5) The Company allows its ad valorem taxes owed to any taxing
jurisdiction to become delinquent, and fails to timely and
properly follow the legal procedures for protest and/or contest
of any such ad valorem taxes.

b In the event of a default of the terms of this Agreement,. the City shall
provide the Company written notice of such default, which notice shall be
delivered by personal delivery or certified mail to

Kevin Sareen

Brask Inc., Neela
8720 Industrial Drive
Pearland, TX 77584
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c. If Company fails to satisfactorily cure a default under this Agreement
within thirty (30) days of the date of receiving written notice, this Agreement
may be terminated by the City at its discretion without further notice or
liability to Company In the event Company fails to cure a default within
thirty (30) days of receiving notice, the Company shall immediately refund
to the City any amounts abated under this Agreement plus interest at the
rate of 8% per year, compounded annually from January 1 of the year prior
to the Default Year to the date of payment of the refunded taxes.

d The Company shall provide the City a written notice a minimum of
thirty (30) days before any of the Employment Pasitions or Improvements
are moved from the Premises that would result in a reduction below the then
required Employment Positions In the event the Company shall move any
of the Employment Positions or Improvements required by this Agreement
from the Premises during the term of the Agreement, the City in its sole
discretion, may, terminate this Agreement and require the Company to
immediately refund, to the City, all or a portion of the taxes previously
abated under this Agreement, plus interest at the rate of 8% per year,
compounded annually from January 1 of the year following the execution of
this Agreement to the date of repayment.

e. All taxes abated herein shall be deemed due and owing to the City
at any point that the Company cannot pay its bills as they come due If after
the Company is no longer able to pay its bills as they come due, it files for
protection from its creditors by any chapter of the bankruptcy code the City
may, at its discretion, pursue the abated taxes as a creditor in the
bankruptcy for unpaid property taxes subject to any and all tax liens
applicable thereto

e

13  CITY AUDIT RIGHTS:

a. Duty to Maintain Records. The Company shall maintain adequate
records to support its compliance with the terms of this Agreement. The
Company shall also maintain such records as are reasonably deemed
necessary by the City and auditors of City, or such other persons or entities
designated by City, to ensure proper accounting for all costs and
performances related to this Agreement.

b. Records Retention. The Company shall maintain and retain for a
period of four (4) years after the submission of the final Annual Compliance
Verification report, or until full and final resolution of all audit or litigation
matters which arise after the expiration of the four (4) year period after the:
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submission of the final Annual Compliance Verification report, whichever
time period is longer, such records as are necessary to fully disclose the
extent of services provided under this Agreement, including but not limited
to. any daily activity reports and time distribution and attendance records,
and other records which may show the basis for the calculation of full time
positions

c. Audit Trails. Appropriate audit trails shall be maintained by the
Company to provide accountability for updates and changes to automated
personnel and financial systems Audit trails maintained by the Company
shall, at a minimum, identify the changes made, the individual making the
change and the date the change was made An adequate history of
transactions shall be maintained by the Company to permit an audit of the
system by tracing the activities. of individuals through the system The
Company’s automated systems provide the means whereby authorized
personnel have the ability to audit and establish individual accountability for
any action that can potentially cause access to, generation of, or
modification of information related to the performances of this Agreement.
The Company agrees that its failure to maintain adequate audit trails and
corresponding documentation shall create a presumption that the
performances were not performed

d. Access The Company shall, upon reasonable advance notice,
grant the City, or such other persons or entities designated by City for the
purposes of inspecting, auditing, or copying such books and records,
access, during normal business hours on a not to interfere basis, to all paper
and electronic records, books, documents, accounting procedures,
practices or any other items relevant to the performance of this Agreement.
All records, books, documents, accounting procedures, practices or any
other items relevant to the performance of this Agreemeént shall be subject
to examination or audit by City, or such other persons or entities designated
by City in accordance with all applicable state and federal laws, regulations
or directives The Company will direct any subcontractor with whom it has
established a contractual relationship to discharge the Company’s
obligations to likewise permit access to, inspection of, and reproduction of
all books and records of the Company’s subcontractor(s) which pertain to
this Agreement.

e. Location and Reimbursement. Any audit authorized herein shall
be conducted at the Company’'s Premises in the City during normal
business hours and conducted at City’s expense and in a manner not to
unreasonably interfere with Brask, Inc.,-Neela business provided all
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reasonable costs incurred by City in conducting any such audit shall be
reimbursed by the Company in the event such audit reveals an aggregate
discrepancy in any of the Company's reporting of compliance as required
by this Agreement. If any audit or-examination reveals that the Company’s
reports for the audited period are not accurate for such period, the Company
shall reimburse the City in accordance with Section 11 of this Agreement.

f Corrective Action Plan. If an audit reveals any discrepancies or
inadequacies which must be remedied in order to maintain compliance with
this Agreement, applicable laws, regulations, the Company's
responsibilities or performance standards, the Company agrees that within
thirty (30) calendar days after the Company's receipt of the audit findings,
to propose and submit to the City a corrective action plan to correct such
discrepancies or inadequacies subject to the approval of the City The
Company further agrees, at the sole cost of the Company, to complete the
corrective action approved by the City within thirty (30) calendar days after
the City approves the Company'’s corrective action plan

d. Reports. The Company shall provide to the City periodic status
reports in accordance with the City's audit procedures regarding the
Company'’s resolution of any audit-related compliance activity for which the
Company is responsible

14. REPORTS AND BRIEFINGS In a manner consistent with the need to
protect privacy and the intellectual property of the Company and third parties, the
Company will provide periodic briefings as reasonably requested by the City on the
general activities, economic impact and progress of the new project development and
business operations in Texas

15. USE AND RETENTION OF CITY CRAFTSMEN, TRADES AND
SUPPLIERS: Although not an event of default or a condition to this Agreement, the City
requests that the Company satisfies its rieed for additional employees from City .of
Pearland, Texas, residents and purchase all materials, supplies and services necessary
to affect the occupancy of the property from City of Pearland merchants and businesses

16 COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT: Although not an event of default or
condition of any advance hereunder, the Company agrees to actively participate in
community and charitable organizations and/or activities, the purpose of which are to
improve the quality of life in the City of Pearland, Texas, and to actively encourage its
employees to be involved in such organization and/or activities.
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17 FINANCIAL INFORMATION The Company shall furnish the City, if
requested, on an annual basis by February 28, of each year throughout the term of this
Agreement, information regarding the general business status, market and general
summary financial updates regarding the Company

18. INDEMNITY AND HOLD HARMLESS. THE COMPANY RELEASES,
ACQUITS, INDEMNIFIES, AND HOLDS HARMLESS THE CITY, ITS OFFICERS,
AGENTS, EMPLOYEES, SUCCESSORS, AND ASSIGNS, FROM ANY AND ALL KINDS
OF CLAIMS, DEMANDS, LOSSES, DAMAGES, INJURIES, RIGHTS, CAUSES OF
ACTION, OR JUDGMENTS OF WHATSOEVER CHARACTER OR NATURE,
INCLUDING ATTORNEYS' FEES, WHICH MAY ARISE AS A RESULT OF THIS
AGREEMENT THE PROVISIONS OF THIS SECTION REFLECT THE EXPRESSED
INTENTIONS OF THE COMPANY AND THE CITY AND SHALL SURVIVE THE
TERMINATION, EXPIRATION, OR CANCELLATION OF THIS AGREEMENT

19. EXPRESS NEGLIGENCE. THE INDEMNITY SET FORTH IN THIS
AGREEMENT 1S INTENDED TO BE ENFORCEABLE AGAINST THE COMPANY AND
ITS SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE EXPRESS TERMS
AND SCOPE HEREOF NOTWITHSTANDING TEXAS' EXPRESS NEGLIGENCE RULE
OR ANY SIMILAR DIRECTIVE THAT WOULD PROHIBIT OR OTHERWISE LIMIT
INDEMNITIES BECAUSE OF THE NEGLIGENCE (WHETHER SOLE, CONCURRENT,
ACTIVE OR PASSIVE) OR OTHER FAULT OR STRICT LIABILITY OF THE CITY

20 GENERAL PROVISIONS

a. Authority. Each party represents that it has obtained all necessary
authority to enter into this Agreement.

b. Relationship of Parties and Disclaimer of Liability The parties
will perform their respective obligations under this Agreement as
independent contractors and not as agents, employees, partners, joint
ventures, or representatives of the other party Neither party can make
representations or commitments that bind the other party The Company is
not a “governmental body” by virtue of this Agreement or the City’s granting
of an abatement.

c. Limitation .of Liability. In no event will either party be liable to the
other party for any indirect, special, punitive, exemplary, incidental or
consequential damages This limitation will apply regardless of whether or
not the other party has been advised of the possibility of such damages.
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d. Term The term of this Agreemen{t commences on the Effective
Date of this Agreement and continues until December 31, 2030 unless
terminated earlier pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

e. Termination for Cause. Either-party may terminate this Agréement
for Cause upon thirty (30) days prior written notice to the other party
“Cause” is any failure to perform a material obligation under this Agreement
within the specified time, including Company'’s failure to comply with any
Funding Conditions contained herein The sole remedy for any termination
for Cause (and for the “cause” giving rise to the termination) shall be that
each party is relieved of its obligation to perform hereunder, however,
following termination by the City, the Company will continue to be obligated
to the City for liquidated damages and/or repayment of abated taxes in
accordance with applicable provisions of this Agreement.

f. Dispute Resolution and Applicable Law

1) Informal Meetings. The parties’ representatives will meet as
needed to implement the terms of this Agreement and will make
a good faith attempt to informally resolve any disputes

2) Applicable Law and Venue. This Agreement is made and
entered into in the state of Texas, and this Agreement and all
disputes arising out of or relating thereto shall be governed by the
laws of the state of Texas, without regard to any otherwise
applicable conflict of law rules or requirements. The Company
agrees that any action, suit; litigation or other proceeding
(collectively "litigation") arising out of or in any way relating to this
Agreement, or the matters referred to therein, shall be
commenced exclusively in the State of Texas in any court with
proper jurisdiction to hear this matter closest to the City Hall of
the City of Pearland, and hereby irrevocably and unconditionally
consent to the exclusive jurisdiction of those courts for the
purpose of prosecuting and/or defending such litigation The
Company hereby waives and agrees not to assert by way of
motion, as a defense, or otherwise, in any suit, action or
proceeding, any claim that (a) the Company is not personally
subject to the jurisdiction of the above-named courts, (b) the suit,
action or proceeding is brought in an inconvenient forum or (c)
the venue of the suit, action or proceeding is improper
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21 MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

a. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed simultaneously in
two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and
it shall not be necessary in establishing proof of this‘Agreement to produce
or account for more than one such counterpart.

b. Merger This document constitutes the final entire agreement
between the parties and supersedes any and all prior oral or written
-communication, representation or agreement relating to the subject matter
of this Agreement.

c. Severability Any term in this Agreement prohibited by, or unlawful
or unenforceable under, any applicable law or jurisdiction is void without
invalidating the remaining terms of this said Agreement. However, where
the provisions of any such applicable law may be waived, they are hereby
waived by either party, as the case may be, to the fullest extent permitted
by the law, and the affected terms are enforceable in accordance with the
parties' original intent.

d. Survival of Promises. Notwithstanding any expiration, termination
or cancellation of this Agreement, the rights and obligations pertaining to
payment or repayment of abated taxes and/or liquidated damages,
confidentiality, disclaimers and limitation of liability, indemnification, and any
other provision implying survivability will remain in effect after this
Agreement ends

e Binding Effect. This Agreement and all terms, provisions and
obligations set forth herein shall be binding upon and shall inure to the
benefit of the parties and their successors and all other state agencies and
any other agencies, departments, divisions, governmental entities, public
corporations and other entities which shall be successors to each of the
parties or which shall succeed to or become obligated to perform or become
bound by any of the covenants, agreements or obligations hereunder of
each of the parties hereto

f. Successors and Assigns/Notice. The terms and conditions of this
Agreement are binding upon the successors and assigns of all parties
hereto This Agreement may be transferred or assigned by the Company
only upon written permission by the City in accordance with Resolution
R2023-85, which permission shall not be unreasonably withheld No
assignment shall be approved if the assignor or assignee is indebted to the
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22.

City for ad valorem,taxes or other obligations The Company, or any legal
successor thereto or prior assignee thereof, may assign its rights and
obligations under this Agreement, including by merger or operation of law,
to any legal successor or any person or entity that acquires all or
substantially all of its business and operations In addition, with the prior
written consent of the City, which consent shall not be unreasonably
withheld or delayed, the Company, or any legal successor company thereto
or prior assignee thereof, may assign its rights and obligations under this
Agreement to any parent or wholly owned subsidiary that it currently has in
place or later establishes, if it is constituted as a separate legally recognized
business entity Any such assignment will be made without additional
consideration being payable to the City This Agreement shall survive any
sale, change of control or similar transaction involving the Company, any
successor thereto or prior assignee thereof and no such transaction shall
require the consent of the City The Comipany shall provide the City written
notice of any assignment, sale, change of control or similar transaction
pursuant to this section as soon as possible and in no event not later than
thirty (30) calendar days following such event.

g Force Majeure. Neither party shall be required to perform any
obligation under this Agreement or be liable or responsible for any loss or
damage resulting from its failure to perform so long as performance is
delayed by force majeure or acts of God, including but not limited to strikes,
lockouts or labor shortages, embargo, riot, war, revolution, terrorism,
rebellion, insurrection, flood, natural disaster, interruption of utilities from
external causes.

h Notice. All notices, requests, demands and other communications
will be in writing and will be deemed given and received (i) on the date of
delivery when delivered by hand or via electronic mail, (ii) on the following
business day when sent by confirmed simultaneous telecopy and (iii) on the

following business day when sent via overnight courier (e g, Federal
Express)

AGRICULTURAL VALUATION: It is understood and agreed by the City

and the Company that if the Premises has been designated and taxed as agricultural land
pursuant to Chapter 23, Subchapter C, Tax Code, V.A.T S, that this Agreement shall not
be effective and no abatement granted until the Company has removed the agricultural
use designation and all taxes due pursuant to Section 23.55, Tax Code, V.ATS, as
_ amended, (roll back taxes) have been paid

J

P
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23. CITY AUTHORIZATION. This Agreement was authorized by Resolution
of the City Council at its council meeting on the \¢ day of Becemb@oz_, authorizing
the City Manager to execute the Agreement on behalf of the City

Witness our hands this lq day ofwaW\bU/ ' 403@\

ATTEST CITY

o S G

Trent Epperson
Clty Secretary City Manager

APPROVED AS TO FORM

By /Qﬁa.—_—— /7 %—
Darrin M Coker
City Attorney

BRASK, INC , NEELA.

Kévin Sargen
President
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THE STATE OF TEXAS '

COUNTY OF BRAZORIA '

BEFORE ME, the undersigned Notary Public, on this day personally appeared
Trent Epperson, City Manager for the City of Pearland, known to me to be the person
whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he
executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE THIS lq DAY OF

:Dﬂ pernbDeR_ ,A.D, 2023

it ez, JENNIFER SHYLAN CADMU!
\¢¢ Notary Public, State of Texas
*: My Commission Expires
o December 17, 2024
W 9T W NOTARY ID 1166200-8

T T i

w—>
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THE STATE OF _\ X !
COUNTYOF BYrazovtg

BEFORE ME, the undersigned Notary Public, on this day personally appeared

Kevin Sareen, President of Brask, Inc., Neela known to me to be the person
whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he
executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE THIS a(_'E! DAY OF
Oolover AD, 2023

LB Y Siven
L e 8 o0

Commission Expires."  \\=13-2Y4

Lunnette Kelly Sims
b Lomnussion Expires
w124
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Exhibit “A”

PREMISES

Property Description
8720 Industrial Drive, Pearland, Texas 77584



Exhibit “B”

APPLICATION FOR TAX ABATEMENT IN THE CITY



EXHIBIT "C"

FORM OF ANNUAL EMPLOYMENT COMPLIANCE VERIFICATION



EXHIBIT D
COUNTY APPLICATION FOR PROPERTY TAX ABATEMENT FORM

















































































































































































































































































































